

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

Nos. 15-73803, *et al.*

MPS MERCHANT SERVICES, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Beth G. Pacella
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

May 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
II. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	3
III. The Orders On Remand.....	4
A. The Hearing And ALJ Decision.....	4
B. FERC’s Orders.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Challenges To The Summer Period Remedy Are Not Properly Before The Court.....	11
II. Standard Of Review.....	13
III. FERC’s Summer Period Determinations Were Reasonable And Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	15
A. FERC Reasonably Found MPS And Shell Committed False Export Violations.....	16
1. False Export.....	16
2. MPS’ And Shell’s Challenges To FERC’s False Export Findings Lack Merit.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. FERC Reasonably Found MPS, Illinova, And Shell Committed False Load Scheduling.....	22
1. False Load Scheduling.....	22
2. MPS', Illinova's And Shell's False Load Scheduling Claims Lack Merit.....	23
C. FERC Reasonably Found Shell Engaged In Types II and III Anomalous Bidding.....	29
1. Anomalous Bidding.....	29
i. Type II.....	29
ii. Type III.....	30
2. Shell's Challenge To FERC's Anomalous Bidding Findings Lacks Merit.....	30
D. The Violations Affected The Market Clearing Price.....	31
E. FERC's APX Determinations Were Reasonable.....	38
F. FERC's Remedy Determination Was Within Its Broad Discretion and Reasonable.....	41
IV. FERC's Determinations Regarding Exelon's Refund Period Forward Transaction Were Reasonable And Appropriate.....	47
A. FERC Appropriately Affirmed The ALJ's Determination To Apply The Mitigated Market Clearing Price To The Remainder Of Exelon's Forward Transaction.....	48
B. FERC Appropriately Permitted Exelon To Submit Cost-Offset Evidence.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

C. FERC Properly Concluded That The Mobile-Sierra
Presumption Did Not Apply To The Forward Transaction.....52

CONCLUSION.....54

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. BPA</i> , 698 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers v. BPA</i> , 733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 50
<i>Automated Power Exchange Inc. v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 41
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 361 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 809 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 11, 47, 53
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Cal. Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>City of Redding, Cal. v. FERC</i> , 693 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	28
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	47
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).....	13, 14, 31, 32, 54
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	41
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	3, 48, 52, 53
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 13-15710, 2016 WL 1359869 (9th Cir. Apr. 6, 2016).....	12
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14, 53
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 464 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 3, 4, 12, 14, 16, 48, 50
<i>Rizk v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22, 29
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	52
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	47
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 53
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>American Elec. Power Service Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003), <i>on reh’g</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2004).....	20, 21, 28
<i>Automated Power Exchange, Inc.</i> , 82 FERC ¶ 61,287 (1998).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Investigation of Anomalous bidding Behavior and Practices in the Western Markets, 103 FERC ¶ 61,347 (2003)</i>	21
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 92 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2000)</i>	49, 53
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 93 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2000)</i>	49
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 95 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2001)</i>	31
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001)</i>	48
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2004)</i>	30-31, 50-51
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 101 FERC ¶ 63,026 (2002)</i>	47
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 105 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2009)</i>	38, 39
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 112 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2005)</i>	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 122 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2008)</i>	38, 39
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 125 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2008)</i>	39
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 127 FERC ¶ 61,269 (2009)</i>	38, 39
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 129 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2009)</i>	5
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 135 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2011)</i>	4
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 142 FERC ¶ 63,011 (2013)</i>	5, 15-17, 21-23, 29-32, 38, 46, 48, 50, 52-54
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs., 149 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2014), on reh’g, 153 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2015), on reh’g, 154 FERC ¶ 61,063 (2016)</i>	5, 6, 15-34, 36-54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	2
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b).....	3
Section 309, 16 U.S.C. § 825h.....	3, 43
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 13
FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
28(a)(9)(A).....	22
